

CAUSE NO. 15-2186-CV

RONALD AVERY,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DYLAN BADDOUR, AND
HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

GUADALUPE COUNTY, TEXAS

25TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DEFENDANTS HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND DYLAN BADDOUR'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO THE
TEXAS CITIZENS PARTICIPATION ACT

Jonathan R. Donnellan (State Bar No. 24063660)
Kristina E. Findikyan
Jennifer D. Bishop
THE HEARST CORPORATION
Office of General Counsel
300 W. 57th Street, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 841-7000
(212) 554-7000 (fax)
jdonnellan@hearst.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Hearst
Communications, Inc. and Dylan Baddour*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT10

 I. LEGAL STANDARD UNDER THE TCPA10

 II. THE TCPA APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM.....11

 III. THE TCPA REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION
 CLAIM.....12

 A. The Articles Are Not Reasonably Capable Of A
 Defamatory Meaning13

 1. The Articles Are Not Defamatory On Their Face14

 2. The Articles Are Not Defamatory By Reference
 To Extrinsic Facts17

 B. The Articles Are Substantially True21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	15
<i>AOL, Inc. v. Malouf</i> , No. 05-13-01637-CV, 2015 WL 1535669 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 2, 2015, no pet.)	24
<i>Associated Press v. Cook</i> , 17 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, no pet.)	16
<i>Avery v. Guadalupe Blanco River Authority</i> , No. 04-0499-cv (25th Judicial Dist. July 27, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 04-04-00582- CV, 2005 WL 900155 (Tex. App.—San Antonio April 20, 2005, pet. denied).....	5
<i>Banfield v. Laidlaw Waste Sys.</i> , 977 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1998, pet. denied)	20
<i>Basic Capital Mgmt., Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.)	22, 23
<i>Bingham v. Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , No. 2-06-229-CV, 2008 WL 163551 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Jan. 17, 2008, no pet.).....	18
<i>Brandenberg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	3, 16
<i>Brown v. Swett & Crawford of Texas, Inc.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	12
<i>Dolcefino v. Turner</i> , 987 S.W.2d 100 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000)	23
<i>Downer v. Amalgamated Meatcutters & Butcher Workmen</i> , 550 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1977), <i>writ refused NRE</i> (Sept. 27, 1977).....	22
<i>Einhorn v. LaChance</i> , 823 S.W.2d 405 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992), <i>writ dismissed w.o.j.</i> (June 3, 1992).....	20

<i>Farias v. Bexar Cty. Bd. of Trs. for Mental Health & Mental Retardation Servs.</i> , 925 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Fort Worth Press Co. v. Davis</i> , 96 S.W.2d 416 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1936, no writ).....	22
<i>Harvest House Publishers v. Local Church</i> , 190 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. denied).....	14, 16
<i>Hearst Newspapers P’ship, L.P. v. Macias</i> , 283 S.W.3d 8 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2009, no pet.).....	20
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Houston Post Co.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 613 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1991), <i>writ denied</i> (Sept. 5, 1991).....	16
<i>KTRK Television, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 409 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013), <i>reh’g overruled</i> (Aug. 21, 2013), <i>review denied</i> (Jan. 17, 2014)	17, 18
<i>KTRK Television v. Felder</i> , 950 S.W.2d 100 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1997, no writ)	21
<i>LaCombe v. San Antonio Express News</i> , No. 04-99-00426-CV, 2000 WL 84904 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Jan. 26, 2000, pet. denied).....	20
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	12
<i>Life Designs Ranch, Inc. v. Sommer</i> , No. 32922-4-111, 2015 WL 7015867 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2015)	18
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 411 S.W.3d 530 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2013), <i>reconsideration overruled</i> (Oct. 10, 2013), <i>reh’g overruled</i> (Oct. 10, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	21
<i>McIlvain v. Jacobs</i> , 794 S.W.2d 14 (Tex. 1990).....	21, 22

<i>Means v. ABCABCO, Inc.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 209 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.)	13, 17, 18
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	12
<i>Moore v. Waldrop</i> , 166 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App.—Waco 2005, no pet.).....	17
<i>Musser v. Smith Protective Servs., Inc.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 653 (Tex. 1987).....	13, 20
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004).....	21
<i>Outlet Co. v. Int’l Sec. Grp.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1985), <i>writ refused NRE</i> (Dec. 4, 1985).....	12
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	21
<i>Rawline v. Capital Title of Tex., LLC</i> , No. Civ. A. H-11-2379, 2012 WL 2194054 (S.D. Tex. June 14, 2012).....	17
<i>Rawlins v. McKee</i> , 327 S.W.2d 633 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1959), <i>writ refused NRE</i> (Feb. 3, 1960).....	16
<i>Rehak Creative Servs., Inc. v. Witt</i> , 404 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013), <i>review denied</i> (Sept. 6, 2013)	11
<i>Ricci v. Cleveland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 11-CV-02957, 2012 WL 2935200 (S.D. Tex. July 17, 2012).....	12
<i>Rogers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994), <i>writ denied</i> (Mar. 30, 1995)	24
<i>San Antonio Express News v. Dracos</i> , 922 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ)	13, 14, 17, 20
<i>Schirle v. Sokudo USA, L.L.C.</i> , 484 F. App’x 893 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23

<i>Simmons v. Ware</i> , 920 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1996, no writ)	22
<i>Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , No. 05-04-01722-CV, 2006 WL 217665 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 30, 2006, no pet.)	17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	3, 15
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000).....	21, 23
<i>UTV of San Antonio, Inc. v. Ardmore, Inc.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	15
<i>Voyvodich v. Lopez</i> , 48 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Washington v. Naylor Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 893 S.W.2d 309 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, no writ).....	22
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Tex., Inc. v. Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc.</i> , 434 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> (June 27, 2014)	17
<i>WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore</i> , 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998).....	12
Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 73.001	13, 20
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 73.005	21
Texas Citizens Participation Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Ralph Young, <i>Dissent: The History of An American Idea</i> 191 (2015).....	23
1 Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> 2-17	13
South Carolina Declaration of Causes of Secession (1860)	23
Robert Young, <i>Dissent: The History of an American Idea</i> (2015).....	15, 23

50 Tex. Jur. 3d Libel & Slander § 2.....	16
50 Tex. Jur. 3d Libel & Slander § 6.....	12
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser & Keaton on the Law of Torts</i> § 111 (5th ed. 1984)	13

CAUSE NO. 15-2186-CV

RONALD AVERY,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
vs.	§	GUADALUPE COUNTY, TEXAS
	§	
DYLAN BADDOUR, AND	§	
HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,	§	
	§	25 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Defendants.	§
